overall yields of chia are relatively low (c. 1.1 t/ha), the prices received per tonne are imputed to be fairly
high. We have only modest confidence in these gross margins because chia is largely grown under
confidential commercial arrangements and sourcing detailed agronomic, cost and price data remains
difficult for this crop.

5.8.2 HIGH-VALUE CROPS

The gross margins for intensive horticultural products were generally all highly positive, with the exception
of Kensington Pride mangoes (Table 5.7). All horticultural crops have very high input costs and, as indicated
in Figure 5.9, price movements can occur rapidly in response to supplies at a national scale. The sensitivity
of gross margins to price of horticultural products grown in the Ord region is highlighted in Table 5.9, which
demonstrates that while gross margins per hectare can be high, large losses can also occur when product is
oversupplied and prices rapidly fall.

Table 5.9 Gross margin sensitivity ($/ha) to price of horticultural crops in the Ord region
Baseline gross margins are the same as reported in Table 5.7, and the price sensitivities are in steps of +/–15%.

PRICE SENSITIVITY MANGO —
KENSINGTON
PRIDE

MANGO – PLANT
BREEDER’S RIGHTS

BANANA WATERMELON ROCKMELON

–45% –$5,208.80 –$11,837.13 –$10,797.98 –$5,378.60 –$6,476.75

–30% –$3,498.80 –$5,537.13 –$5,127.98 –$2,210.60 –$2,285.58

–15% –$1,788.80 $762.87 $542.02 $957.40 $1,905.60

Baseline –$78.80 $7,062.87 $6,212.02 $4,125.40 $6,096.78

+15% $1,631.20 $13,362.87 $11,882.02 $7,293.40 $10,287.95

+30% $3,341.20 $19,662.87 $17,552.02 $10,461.40 $14,479.13

+45% $5,051.20 $25,962.87 $23,222.02 $13,629.40 $18,670.31

Kensington Pride mangoes are an exception in this regional analysis and produced poor gross margins
overall. This relates to low yields (4.2 t/ha) of Kensington Pride mangoes in the Ord region (validated by Ord
region commodity statistics; F Bright, DAFWA, pers. comm.). For higher yielding PBR varieties such as
Calypso or Honey Gold, positive gross margins can be achieved.

Intensive horticultural production involves high labour costs, especially those associated with picking,
grading and packing operations in the shed. Labour costs for these harvest and postharvest activities
typically represent 20 to 30% of total production costs and are therefore a significant influence on net

[…]

Mungbean Adelaide 11.6 16.1

Peanut Kingaroy 42.2 41.6

High value

Mangoes – Plant
Breeder’s Rights
varieties

Adelaide 7.7 11.2

Watermelon Adelaide 24.4 31.2

Rockmelon Adelaide 21.8 26.0

Industrial

Cotton Emerald 48.0 39.5

Sandalwood Albany 0.0 1.7

Poppy Melbourne 12.6 19.4

6.8.2 HIGH-VALUE CROPS

The gross margins for intensive horticultural products are all highly positive, based on the assumptions that
have been used in this analysis. All horticultural crops have high input costs and, as indicated in Figure 6.10,
price movements can occur rapidly in response to supplies put on the market at a national scale. The
sensitivity of gross margins to the price of horticultural products grown in Mataranka is highlighted in
Table 6.7, which demonstrates that while gross margins per hectare can be high, large losses can also occur
when product is oversupplied and prices fall.

Table 6.7 Gross margin sensitivity ($/ha) to price of horticultural crops in the Mataranka region
Baseline gross margins are the same as reported in Table 6.4, and the price sensitivities are in steps of +/–15%.

PRICE SENSITIVITY MANGO – PLANT
BREEDER’S RIGHTS
VARIETIES

WATERMELON ROCKMELON

–45% –$11,747.79 –$5,803.82 –$8,893.74

–30% –$4,131.09 –$499.82 –$4,287.86

–15% $3,485.61 $4,804.19 $318.03

Baseline $11,102.31 $10,108.19 $4,923.91

+15% $18,719.01 $15,412.19 $9,529.79

+30% $26,335.71 $20,716.19 $14,135.67

+45% $33,952.41 $26,020.19 $18,741.56

Northern Australia: Food & Fibre Supply Chains Study
114   |  PROJECT REPORT

For the scenario of new crop development opportunities, it has been assumed that new PBR varieties of
mangoes are grown and yield considerably more (20–25 t/ha) than the KP mangoes that currently
dominate production in the Katherine region, and that this is a key driver of the high gross margins
compared with KP mangoes. Benchmarking suggests that these PBR varieties are currently yielding about
16 t/ha across northern Australia, but in many orchards the trees of these newer varieties are still
maturing.

[…]

PERCENTAGE OF TOTAL
VALUE OF PRODUCTION

FREIGHT COSTS AS A
PERCENTAGE OF TOTAL
COSTS OF PRODUCTION

Broadacre

Chickpea Townsville/Ayr 10.4 17.9

Mungbean Townsville/Ayr 6.1 10.0

Rice Townsville/Ayr 18.4 28.1

Sorghum Emerald 20.0 20.2

Industrial/other

Cotton Emerald 14.6 17.0

Forage hay Richmond 7.7 10.3

7.8.2 HIGH-VALUE CROPS

The gross margins for intensive horticultural production in the Gilbert region were strongly positive, based
on the assumptions used in this analysis. All horticultural crops have high input costs and, as indicated in
Figure 7.14, price movements can occur rapidly in response to supplies at a national scale. The sensitivity of
gross margins to price of horticultural products grown in the Gilbert region is highlighted in Table 7.18,
which demonstrates that, although gross margins per hectare can be high, large losses can also occur when
product is oversupplied and prices fall.

Table 7.18 Gross margin sensitivity ($/ha) to price or horticultural crops in the Gilbert region
Baseline gross margins are the same as reported in Table 7.15 and the price sensitivities are in steps of +/–15%.

PRICE SENSITIVITY BANANA MANGO –
KENSINGTON
PRIDE

–45% –$6,315.48 –$4,525.70

–30% $367.02 –$702.65

–15% $7,049.52 $3,120.40

Baseline $13,732.02 $6,943.45

+15% $20,414.52 $10,766.50

+30% $27,097.02 $14,589.55

+45% $33,779.52 $18,412.60

Labour costs for harvest and postharvest activities typically represent 20 to 30% of total production costs
for horticultural crops and, therefore, have a significant influence on net returns. Labour supply is sourced
largely from backpackers who can obtain a second-year holiday visa if they work for 3 months in a regional
area of Australia. Accordingly, accessing labour is likely to be easier in regions with high tourism appeal for
backpackers (e.g. Katherine, Kimberley). This, when combined with a rapid decline in the local population
of the Flinders and Gilbert regions, means that labour supply as well as its overall contribution to costs will